Zoning Board of Appeals
May 22, 2019 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA19-010: 2167 Medford Road

Summary:
John Oslin and Five Star Signs, representing Ann Arbor Woods is seeking a variance

from Section 5.33.2 (B) Nonconforming Signs. A new sign package is proposed to change
the color, fonts and logos of the existing nonconforming monument signs (3), Leasing
Center signs (2) and directional signs (11).

Background:

The subject property is a 262 unit apartment complex located south of East Stadium
Boulevard and east of Saint Francis Drive. The complex was developed in 1963 and is
zoned R4B, Multiple-Family Dwelling district.

Description:
Section 5.33.2 (B) states: No Nonconforming Sign: 1.Shall be changed to another

Nonconforming Sign and 2. Shall have any change made in the Structure, shape, size,
type, design, or mechanical or electrical equipment of the Sign unless the change brings
the Sign into compliance with this chapter.” Multi-family developments are allowed a
maximum of two monument signs and the code does not address Leasing Center or
directional (ancillary) signs.

Standards for Approval- Variance

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section
5.29.12, Application of the Variance Power from the UDC. The following criteria shall

apply:

(@). That the practical difficulties are exceptional and peculiar to the property of
the person requesting the variance, and result from conditions which do not
exist generally throughout the City.

The applicant states the property is unique as there are multiple parking areas and
one-way drives which require directional signs.

(b). That the practical difficulties will result from a failure to grant the variance,
include substantially more than mere inconvenience, inability to attain a
higher financial return, or both.

The reduction of signage will decrease visibility and create confusion for delivery
vehicles, visitors and for emergency vehicles.

(c). That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done,
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the
individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the Board to grant a
variance, and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the
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allowance of the variance.

The signs create a uniform appearance for this property that has buildings that
differ in appearance and for the property that is located in a neighborhood and
does not front a major thoroughfare.

(d). That the conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is
based shall not be a self- imposed hardship or practical difficulty.

The applicant states that navigating the property and locating different buildings
would be difficult without the existing sign package.

(e). A variance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible
areasonable use of the land or structure.

Allowing the signs to be refaced will create a continuity between the multiple
buildings in the development and will not have any impacts on surrounding
properties.

Respectfully submitted,

Say

Jon Barrett
Zoning Coordinator
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City of Ann Arbor Planning Services
CHIE™ City Hall: 301 E Huron Street Ann Arbor, M| 48107-8647
Phone: 734-794-6265 Fax: 734-794-8460 Email: planning@aZaov.org

ADDRESS OF PROPI?RTY ZIP CODE
2167 Medford Road, Ann Arbor Ml 48197
ZONING CLASSIFICATION NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER*/f different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property
RADH oenermesterreeed Ann Arbor Woods - Hayman
PARCEL NUMBER OWNER EMAIL ADDRESS
0A-12 -03 - 2094 - 0O\
NAME
John Oslin - Five Star Signs
ADDRESS ) CITY STATE ZIP CODE
10099 Bergin Road Howell Ml (48843
EMAIL PHONE
john@fivestarsignsmi.com 810.632.0562
APPLICANT’S RELATIONSHIP TO PROPERTY
Contractor
v VARIANCE REQUEST DREQUEST TO ALTER A NONCONFORMING STRUCTURE
Complete Section 1 of this application Complete Section 2 of this application

OFFICE USE ONLY

One hard copy application complete will all required attachments must Fee Paid: DEOD ™ z8a: (-~ OVO

be submitted. Digital copies of supportive materials included in the CITY %sﬁml\! ARBOR
submitted hard copy will only be accepted in PDF format by email or RECEIVED
accompanying the hard copy application on a USB flash drive.

Required Attachments: APR 24 zmg

Boundary Survey of the property including all existing and proposed
str tures, dimensions of property, and area of property.
[(IBuilding floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions. PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the
request.

All information and materials submitted with this application are true and correct.

Permission is granted to City of Ann Arbor Pianning Services and members of the Zoning Board of Appeais to
access the subject property for the purpose of reviewing the variance request.

e

Property Owner Signature :__ "~‘//,,f Date: g
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Se Ct I 0 n 1 City of Ann Arbor Planning Services — Zoning Board of Appeals Application

ARTICLE(S) AND SECTION(S) FROM WHICH A VARIANCE IS REQUESTED: (Example: Article 3, Section 5.26)
Secnon 5.33,2 (5> NoONCONFoOMING S1qND

REQUIRED DIMENSION: (Example: 40’ front setback) PROPOSED DIMENSION: (Example: 32 foot 8 inch front setback )
Feet: N / A, Inches: Feet: N l A Inches:

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED WORK AND REASON FOR VARIANCE:
SQuPE QCSD(\““‘ T 70 REFACE FASSTINE SOCAACE 70 UPDATE ATPEARGUNE AN
YROULDE BETER ¢ bA“P*"XiL AN Chap tES YO SICas SiZE /roincRLeNe /Ry,
CAUECS WAL CE 4 Mot QONUTACERY D CHAVE Qe Fo O™ £ coGo.

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City Code Chapter
55, Section 5:29. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals only in cases involving practical
difficulties or unnecessary hardships when all of the following statements are found to be true. Please
provide a complete response to each of the statements below.

The alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are exceptional and peculiar to the property of the person
requesting the variance, and result from conditions which do not exist generally throughout the city.

TheS TS 4 EeUS PRODER TS AL THERE ANE SEUER L R ek
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M ARE 04y r B EVG s, ™ DEQULRE T E gorio C LCEA

The alleged hardships are practical difficulties, or both, which will result from a failure to grant the variance, include
substantially more than mere inconvenience, inability to attain a higher financial return, or both.
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AL M r Fxy DSCOOERCES # LgnivrRy ol S SReEMe- (/E/xmcfa 4\ e,

Allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering the public benefits intended to be
secured by this chapter, the individual hardships that will be suffered by a failure of the board to grant a variance, and
the rlghts of others whose property would be affected by the allowance of the variance.

TV NIYIRING YAk LT DT R IES
T A PV > kS
~ b THE S S RACE T T o £
A OMVETDRM AMPEARAL. R ToE PRoDERTYY

The conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based shall not be a self-imposed hardship or
practical difficulty.
s N— A RONERSY 2N (0N S~ v LB 68 (] D= FToll T
wh S@EAS. gy OF TLHE Py DS CUe Ani~ BE SEE() FRoad T/AE=
r = n - = =z Y > )
LR are UAY
A varlance approved shall be the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the land or structure.
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Se Ct | O n 2 City of Ann Arbor Planning Services — Zoning Board of Appeals Application

For the purposes of Article VI: Nonconformities Section 5.32.2 Nonconforming Structure, alteration is
defined as any change in a Building that results in additional Floor Area being fit for occupancy, a greater
number of dwelling or rooming units or an increase in the exterior dimensions of the Building.

A nonconforming structure may be maintained or restored, but permission to alter a nonconforming
structure will only be approved by the Zoning Board of Appeals upon finding that it complies as nearly as
practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and that it will not have a detrimental effect on
neighboring property.

In the space below, describe the current use of the property, the proposed alteration, and the impact it
would have on neighboring property.

N A

Please complete the table below as it relates to your request

Requirement Existing Condition Code Requirement

Lot Area

Lot Width

Floor Area Ratio

Setbacks

Parking

Landscaping

Other

Page 3 V3 12-6-2018



HAYMAN COMPANY £w

Authorization letter:
g Vl 51-@1/1 \h IQ authorize John Oslin of Five Star Signs Inc. to complete and submit

Ann Arbor ZBA application 19-010 on behalf of Ann Arbor Woods Apartments and the Hayman
Company.

Signature:

Title: \'/I% PﬁES'DEI\)r oF MoL T #A '“'\/
Date: DL}/ lg// C)

29100 Northwestern Hwy
Suite 410

Southfield, MI 48034
248.879.7777
www.haymancompany.com



Existing main ID signs #1 - (3) locations

face size is 105" x 20"
overall monument size is approximately 125" x 60"

R

Building address directional/entrance/exit signs #3 - (8) locations
face size is 48" x 24"
sign height is approximately 48"
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. Stand alone large building address signs #2 - (3) locations

face size is 48" x 48"
sign height is approximately 72"

MEDFORD
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s

Leasing office directional #4 - (1) location S Leasing office directional #5 - (1) location
face size is 60" x 48" face size is 38" x 28"
sign height is approximately 72" sign height is approximately 36"
T oW
EASING
FFICE
‘\v

They want to replace this sign with a larger sign
possibly more like signs 1 or 4. We want to know
if a larger sign would be permissible and if so
how large could we make the sign?




Signs will get new faces in the existing monument or frame structure as shown below.
Sign 5 is the sign in question - if possible, they would like a larger sign for that locat on.

/.// Existing main ID signs #1 - (3) locations . Stand alone large building address signs #2 - (3) locations
) face size is 105" x 20" v face size is 48" x 48"
- overall monument size is approximately 125" x 60" sign height is approximately 72"

e

Building address directional/entrance/exit signs #3 - (8) locations Leasing office directional #4 - (1) location Leasing office directional #5 - (1) location

face size is 48" x 24" | face size is 60" x 48" face size is 38" x 28"
sign height is approximately 48" ~. .~ sign height is approximately 72" sign height is approximately 36"

Arin ARBOR WOODS
Leasing e

OFrice m

&
E

. 7349713101
Y wwwannarborwoods.com

A They want to replace this sign with a larger sign
possibly more like signs 1 or 4. We want to know
if a larger sign would be permissible and if so
how large could we make the sign?




These buildings addresses are
not visible from the main roads
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~ MEDFORD RD

_____j L

s

A rRBOR WOODS
2167 Medford Road | Ann Arbor, Michigan 48197

(73419713101 (&) (734) 9718443 {11) AnnAdborWondshporiments.con

MANCHESTeR pp

The directional parking signs (signs identified as #3) for stand alone buildings with addresses

2180, 2120 & 2016 are due to one way parking areas.

The remaining directional parking signs (#3) identify buildings that can not be seen from the
main roads which would make it difficult for visitors, deliveries or emergency vehicles to locate

the buildings without the directional signs.

Address signs identified as #2 could be eliminated by putting the address on the buildings but a
minor concern would be that the current signs are branded to tie the property together. The 3
buildings on the south side of Medford do not have the same appearance as the other buildings
and the address on these buildings could be difficult to see when trees have full foilage.
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